Similarly, the Group has adopted IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers starting 1
January 2018. In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 15, the Group has opted to
apply the new rules using the modified retrospective transition method that entails recognising
the cumulative effects of the adoption of the standard in the opening consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2018, applying the practical expedient that permits the standard to
be applied only to contracts not completed or ended at 1 January 2018. Adopting this method has
brought about an adjustment against reserves for the cumulative effect which is detailed further
on. Accordingly, the information presented in respect of the comparative figures for 2017 has not
been restated and is presented under the previously applied standard, IAS 18, Revenue.

MÁSMÓVIL IBERCOM, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

11

The total impact on the Group’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 1 January 2018
due to the adoption of these standards is detailed below:

Thousand Euro

31/12/2017

IFRS 9

IFRS 15

01/01/2018

Assets

Goodwill  389,380   -   -   389,380
Intangible assets (note 5)  434,225   -   (40,597)  393,628
Contracts costs (note 7)  -   -   41,776  41,776
Property, plant and equipment   462,903   -   -   462,903
Other investments  6,404   -   -   6,404
Prepayments and accrued income   28,876   -   -   28,876
Deferred tax assets (note 19 (b))  244,390  2,746  -  247,136
Total non-current assets   1,566,178  2,746  1,179  1,570,103

Inventories   448   -   -   448
Trade and other receivables   198,441   -   -   198,441
Contracts costs (note 7)   -

 96,762  96,762
Current tax assets   1,995   -   -   1,995
Other investments  3,493   -   -   3,493
Prepayments and accrued income   2,751   -   -   2,751
Cash and cash equivalents   320,092   -   -   320,092
Total current assets   527,220   -   96,762  623,982
Total assets   2,093,398  2,746  97,941  2,194,085
Equity

Share capital

1,995

 -   -

1,995
Share premium

246,652

 -   -

246,652

Retained earnings and other reserves

(165,874)

(8,239)

81,317

(92,796)
Treasury shares

(7,973)

 -

 -

(7,973)

Other equity instruments

228,086

 -

 -

228,086
Translation differences

199

 -

 -

199

Equity attributed to holders of equity instruments
in the parent company

303,085

(8,239)

81,317

376,163

Total equity

303,085

(8,239)

81,317

376,163

Equity and liabilities

[…]

debt/EBITDA), excluding the PLT VII Holdco, S.à.r.l convertible mentioned in note 11 (e).

e) Financial instruments and fair value

The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments classified by category are
presented below, including the fair value hierarchy levels. If the fair values of financial assets
and liabilities not measured at fair value are not included it is because the Group believes that
they approximate their carrying amounts, due largely to the short-term maturity dates of those
instruments.

MÁSMÓVIL IBERCOM, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

72

The adoption of IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments on 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in the
categories of financial instruments in accordance with the new accounting policy (see note 3
(i)). The comparative figures have not been restated based on the new categories and,
therefore, they have been maintained in accordance with the IAS 39 categories, as stipulated
by the transitional provisions of IFRS 9

2018 Fair value

Thousand Euro

Financial
assets at
fair value
through

OCI

Financial
assets at
amortized

cost

Financial
liabilities

at
amortized

cost

Total  Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial Assets measured at faired value

Equity instruments 450 -  -  450  -  -  450 450
 450  -   -  450   -   -  450 450

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Equity instruments 14  -   -  14   -   -   -   -

Security and other deposits  -  1,930  -  1,930   -   -   -   -

Trade and other receivables  -  202,234  -  202,234   -   -   -   -

Cash and cash equivalents  -  98,205  -  98,205   -   -   -   -

Other financial assets  -  9,872  -  9,872   -   -   -   -
 14 312,241  -  312,255   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Derivative financial instruments - - 589 589  - 589 - 589
  -   -  589 589   -  589  -  589

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value
Loans and borrowings - - 818,853  818,853   -   -   -   -

Other financial liabilities - - 217,998  217,998  28,554  -   -  28,554

Deferred payments - - 241,494  241,494   -   -   -   -

Otras payables - - 535,028  535,028   -   -   -   -

Trade and other payables  -   -  1,813,373  1,813,373   28,554  -   -  28,554

2017 Fair value

Thousand Euro

Available-
for-sale
financial
assets

Loans and
receiv-
ables

Creditors
and

payables
Total  Level

1
Level 2 Level

3
Total

Financial assets at fair value
Equity instruments 422 - - 422  - 21 401 422
 422 - - 422  - 21 401 422

Financial assets not carried at fair value
Equity instruments 291 - - 291  - - - -
Deposits and guarantees - 1,914 - 1,914  - - - -
Trade and other receivables - 198,441 - 198,441  - - - -
Cash and cash equivalents - 320,092 - 320,092  - - - -
Other financial assets - 7,270 - 7,270  - - - -
 291 527,717 - 528,008  - - - -

Financial liabilities at fair value
Derivative financial instruments - - 3,123 3,123  - 3,123 - 3,123
 - - 3,123 3,123  - 3,123 - 3,123

Financial liabilities not carried at fair value

Bank borrowings - - 557,459 557,459  - - - -
Other financial liabilities - - 334,659 334,659  35,038 - - 35,038
Deferred payments - - 5,118 5,118  - - - -
Other payables - - 36,248 36,248  - - - -
Trade and other payables - - 579,336 579,336  - - - -
 - - 1,512,820 1,512,820  35,038 - - 35,038

There were no transfers of assets and liabilities between levels during the years ended 31
December 2018 and 2017.

MÁSMÓVIL IBERCOM, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES

73

Net profit/(loss) by financial asset category is as follows:

31/12/2018  31/12/2017

Thousand Euro
Loans and
receivables

 Loans and
receivables

Profit on sale of financial assets and instruments   -   1,756
Financial income at amortised cost  958  156
Net profit/(loss) 958  1,912

Net profit/(loss) by financial liability category is as follows:

 31/12/2018  31/12/2017

Thousand Euro Debts and
payables